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Date:  April 4, 2014 
  
To:  Phil Ginsburg, Respondent 
  Dominic Maionchi, Complainant 
 
Cc:  Members, Sunshine Ordinance Task Force 
 
From:  John St. Croix, Executive Director 
  
Re:  NOTICE – Hearing – Ethics Complaint 03-140303 
 
 
Enclosed is the Report and Recommendation for the above complaint referred from the 
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force (Complaint No. 12058) “Dominic Maionchi against 
Phil Ginsburg, General Manager, Recreation and Park Department.”  The referral was 
received by the Ethics Commission on March 3, 2014. 
 
This referral will be heard under Chapter Three of the Ethics Commission Regulations 
for Violations of the Sunshine Ordinance (“Regulations”).  Staff has scheduled this 
matter to be heard during the next regular Ethics Commission meeting at 5:30 PM on 
Monday, April 28, 2014, in Room 400 in City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, 
San Francisco, California 94102.   
 
Neither the Complainant nor the Respondent are required to attend.  However, if any 
party fails to appear, and the Commission did not grant the party a continuance or 
reschedule the matter under Chapter IV, section I.E, then the Commission may make a 
decision in the party’s absence. The Complainant or the Respondent must request any 
continuance of the hearing date in writing.  The request must be delivered to the 
Commission Chairperson, and to all other parties, no later than ten business days before 
the date of the hearing, or no later than Monday, April 14, 2014.   
 
Under Chapter Three of the Regulations, the Executive Director shall prepare a written 
Report and Recommendation summarizing his or her factual and legal findings.  The 
Executive Director has 30 days from the receipt of the referral to complete the factual 
and legal findings.  The Executive Director shall issue the Report and Recommendation 
to the Complainant and Respondent, with a courtesy copy to the Sunshine Ordinance 
Task Force.   
 
The Complainant and Respondent may each submit a written response to the Director’s 
Report and Recommendation.  The response may contain legal arguments, a summary 
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of evidence, and any mitigating or aggravating information.  In support of the response, the 
Complainant and Respondent may each submit evidence through declaration.  If the 
Complainant or Respondent submits a response, he or she must deliver the response to the 
Commission, and to all other parties, no later than five business days prior to the date of the 
hearing, or no later than Monday, April 21, 2014.  Any response may not exceed 10 pages, 
double-spaced, excluding attachments.  The Complainant or Respondent must deliver eight 
copies of the response, or may send the response as an email attachment, to the Executive 
Director. 
 
The Complainant and the Respondent may speak on his or her own behalf, subject to the 
following time limits: Complainant shall be permitted a ten-minute statement; Respondent shall 
be permitted a ten-minute statement; and Complainant shall be permitted a five-minute rebuttal.  
Unless otherwise decided by the Commission, formal rules of evidence shall not apply to the 
hearing.   
 
In determining whether a violation of the Sunshine Ordinance occurred, the Commission must 
conclude that, based on a preponderance of the evidence, the Respondent committed a violation 
of the Sunshine Ordinance.  The votes of at least three Commissioners are required to make a 
finding that a Respondent has committed a willful violation of the Sunshine Ordinance or that a 
Respondent has committed a non-willful violation of the Sunshine Ordinance. 
 
Copies of all of the documents received from the Task Force regarding this matter have been 
attached to this notice, as well as a copy of the Regulations and relevant law. 
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REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION 

ETHICS COMMISSION COMPLAINT NO. 03-140303 
 
 

INTRODUCTION  
 
 This matter concerns a referral (“Referral”) received by the Ethics Commission 

(“the Commission”) on March 3, 2014, from the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force 

(“Task Force”) regarding its motion concerning complaint number 12058:  

 “Member Knee, seconded by Member Oka, moved to find the Recreation and 

 Park Department in violation of the Sunshine Ordinance as determined in the 

 Order of Determination (Sections 67.21(e), 67.24(g) and 67.34); referral to the 

 Ethics Commission for enforcement specifically naming Phil Ginsburg, 

 Director Recreation and Park Department responsible.”    

Pursuant to Chapter Three of the Commission’s Regulations for Handling 

Violations of the Sunshine Ordinance (“Regulations”), this report summarizes 

applicable legal provisions, evidence gathered, and the Executive Director’s factual and 

legal findings.   

The report primarily addresses two main issues: (1) whether the Task Force 

properly named Phil Ginsburg as Respondent in this matter after the hearing concluded 

and the was Order issued; and (2) whether the redaction of home address and phone 

information of individuals who are not City employees on otherwise properly produced 
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documents violates section 67.26 of the San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance (“Ordinance”). 

Pursuant to Chapter Three of the Regulations, and for the reasons described below, this 

report recommends that the Commission find that Phil Ginsburg did not violate the Ordinance.  

The Commission is not bound by the Executive Director’s recommendation.   

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE GATHERED 

  Staff reviewed the Task Force’s complaint procedures, audio recordings of the Task 

Force meetings1, and the documents provided to the Task Force related to this matter (attached 

as Appendix B).  Staff also reviewed the original records request and the Department’s response.  

Because there was no factual dispute, staff conducted no interviews.   

SUMMARY OF FACTUAL FINDINGS 

A. Document Request and Response. 

1.  On November 22, 2012, Dominic Maionchi made a document request to John Moren at 

the Recreation and Park Department (“the Department”) for “copies of the contracts for all 

people on the 90 foot wait list.”  (Appx. B, p. 44.)  

2. On December 3, 2012, Olive Gong, Custodian of Records for the Department, provided 

Mr. Maionchi with a copy of the San Francisco Marina Wait List Renewal Application 

(“application”) for each of the five individuals on the Marina wait list.2  (Appx B, p. 43.)   

3.  Each application contained a redaction over the home address and home phone number of 

the applicant.  No other information was redacted.  (Appx. B, pp. 45 – 49.) 

4. Ms. Gong provided the legal justification for the redactions citing an individual’s right to 

privacy under California Constitution, Article 1, section 1; and California Government Code, 

1 Because of the inconsistencies between the Referral and the Order, staff reviewed the oral motions made at each 
meeting related to this matter. 
2 The department maintains a wait list for individuals who want to hold a berth at the San Francisco Marina.  An 
applicant must pay $75.00 per fiscal year to hold his or her place.  As berths become available, they are offered to 
individuals remaining on the wait list in order of seniority.  Once a berth becomes available, an applicant has 15 
days to accept the lease offer for the berth.   
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sections 6254(c) and 6254(k).  She further stated that Government Code, section 6250, and 

Ordinance, section 67.1(g), acknowledge the importance of protecting personal privacy when 

disclosing public records.  (Appx. B, p. 43.)3  

B.  Task Force Complaint and Hearings. 

1.  On December 12, 2012, Mr. Maionchi filed a complaint with the Task Force, alleging  

that Olive Gong was the contact for the Department, and that the response to his request violated 

Ordinance, sections 67.21(b), 67.24(e)(1), and 67.24(i).  (Appx. B, p. 85.)  Ms. Gong responded 

to the complaint with legal justifications for the redactions.  (Appx. B, pp. 88 – 94.) 

2.  The Task Force held the hearing on this matter on May 1, 2013, and concluded that the 

redactions violated Ordinance, section 67.26.  (Appx. B, pp. 7, 22 – 24.)4  Ms. Gong and Mr. 

Maionchi attended.  There was no dispute that the five applications were the only responsive 

documents to the request.   

3.  On June 12, 2013, the Task Force issued the following written Order of Determination 

(“Order”):  “[the Department] violated Section 67.26 of the [Ordinance] for illegal redaction of 

personal information contained in public records.  The agency shall release the unredacted 

records requested within 5 business days of the issuance of this Order and appear before the 

Compliance and Amendments Committee [“CAC”] on July 16, 2013.”5  The Order named only 

Ms. Gong as the Respondent.  (Appx. B, pp. 3 – 4.)   

3 The Office of the City Attorney provides general guidance to City departments regarding their obligations under 
the Government Code and Ordinance in its Good Government Guide.  While this guide is not legal advice, it is the 
primary resource for all City departments and officials to determine how best to comply with various good 
government provisions.  In the Good Government Guide, the City Attorney implies that a balancing test may be 
applied regarding privacy exemptions and that the general rule is that departments should not disclose home 
addresses, home phone numbers, and personal e-mail addresses of members of the public.  (See GGG, Ch. Three, § 
II.G.2.b, Ed. 2010-2011, p. 93 – 94.)  The Good Government Guide does not cite Ordinance, section 67.24(i), for 
this proposition. 
4 Only draft minutes were available on the Task Force’s website for each meeting referenced as of the date of 
issuance of this Report and Recommendation. 
5 The Order did not contain violations of Ordinance, sections 67.21(e), 67.24(g) and 67.34, or name Phil Ginsburg 
as “responsible” as stated in the Referral. 
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4.  On July 16, 2013, the CAC convened to monitor compliance with the Order.  (Appx. B, 

pp. 13 and 33.)  Ms. Gong and Mr. Maionchi were both present, and the CAC voted to send the 

matter back to the full Task Force with a recommendation that the Task Force refer the matter to 

the Commission for a willful violation of the Ordinance.  (Appx. B, p. 34.)  The motion did not 

include adding Phil Ginsburg as the Respondent.6  (Id.) 

5.  On September 23, 2013, the Task Force sent a “NOTICE OF HEARING: Task Force 

Meeting October 2, 2013.”  (Appx. B, p. 51.)  The notice was sent to 20 recipients, and stated 

that each recipient was either a complainant or respondent in one of six Task Force complaints.  

Ms. Gong, as well as Mr. Ginsburg, and another Department employee, Sarah Ballard, were 

included in the notice.   

6.  On September 26, 2013, the Task Force sent an email to Ms. Gong, copied to Mr. 

Ginsburg and Ms. Ballard, stating that “[a]s a reminder the [Task Force] requested the presence 

of Mr. Ginsburg and Ms. Ballard to attend the [meeting].”  (Appx. B, p. 50.)   

7.  The matter was not heard at the October meeting, and a new notice was sent on October 

24, 2013, in the same format as the notice sent on September 23, regarding the Task Force 

meeting on November 6, 2013.  (Appx. B, p. 54.)   

8.   On November 6, 2013, the Task Force met and voted to refer the matter to the 

Commission.  (Appx. B, pp. 16 and 36 – 37.)   The Task Force included additional violations and 

named Phil Ginsburg as “responsible” in the motion to refer the matter to the Commission.7   

6 Staff reviewed the oral motion made at the CAC meeting of July 16, 2013, and confirmed that the motion was to 
refer the “matter” to the Task Force, without naming Mr. Ginsburg in the motion.  The CAC also included a 
violation against the City Attorney’s Office, but that issue was not pursued by the Task Force. 
7 The agenda for the November meeting did not indicate that the Task Force was considering additional violations.  
In addition, just prior to making the motion, the Chair asked if there was a motion to find a violation, and the maker 
of the motion stated that a violation has already been found and that this matter was not being re-adjudicated.  The 
maker then proceeded to add additional violations to the motion.  (Audio recording, Task Force Meeting, November 
6, 2013, at time mark 2:06:19.)  
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9.  The Task Force approved the motion as reflected in the written Referral.  Ms. Gong was 

not referenced in the motion to refer the matter to the Commission.8  (Appx. B, pp. 36 – 37.)    

10.  The Task Force member moving for referral at the November 6, 2013, meeting included 

Ordinance, section 67.34 in the referral, so that the department head, Mr. Ginsburg, could be 

held responsible for the violation.9  The member also stated that Ordinance, section 67.21(e), 

was included in the motion because the Department did not send a representative to the Task 

Force meetings who was “sufficiently” knowledgeable, and included Ordinance, section 

67.24(g), because the Ordinance prohibits reliance on Government Code, section 6255. 

SUMMARY OF APPLICABLE LAW10  

A. City Law Relevant to the Procedural Issues in This Matter.   

1.  Ordinance, section 67.21(e), empowers the Task Force to conduct a public hearing 

concerning a records request denial. 

2.  Pursuant to the Task Force’s Public Complaint Procedure (“CP”), after considering all the 

testimony at the hearing, the Task Force must vote on and notify the complainant and respondent 

in writing of any Order or other directive, and the CAC is responsible for monitoring compliance 

with that Order or directive.  (CP, §§ D.3, D.4 and F.1.)    

3.  If the CAC determines that there is a failure to comply with the Order, the CAC may 

recommend that the Task Force notify the Commission to take “measures they deem necessary to 

ensure compliance with the Ordinance.”11  (CP, § F.2.) 

8 Although, Ms. Gong was not included in the motion to refer, the written referral repeatedly stated that Ms. Gong 
was the Respondent at the hearing, the CAC meeting, and at the November meeting to refer the matter.  The written 
referral was delivered to the Commission as “referral to [the Commission] – Dominic Maionchi against Phil 
Ginsburg.”  
9 The written Referral, inconsistent with the motion, indicated that it was made pursuant to Ordinance, section 
67.30(c), which requires the Commission to handle a referral pursuant to Chapter Two of the Regulations. 
10 Staff has attached relevant code sections and legal authority to this Report and Recommendation in Appendix A.   
11 The Task Force may also notify the District Attorney, the Attorney General, and/or the Board of Supervisors. 
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4.  Neither the Ordinance nor the CP indicate that the Task Force may find additional 

violations of the Ordinance, or add respondents after the conclusion of the hearing on the records 

request denial and the issuance of an order, whether at a CAC meeting or at a subsequent 

meeting of the full Task Force to vote on a referral to the Commission.12   

5.   Referrals of willful violations (Ordinance, section 67.34) by department heads are 

handled pursuant to Chapter Three of the Regulations.  For the Commission to find a willful 

violation of the Ordinance, it must conclude that, based on a preponderance of the evidence, a 

respondent acted or failed to act with the knowledge that such act or failure to act was a violation 

of the Ordinance.  (Regulations, Ch. One, § II.U; and Ch. Three, § III.B.2.)   

B. State Law Relevant to the Redaction of Produced Documents in This Matter. 

1.  Privacy is a constitutional right in California that is recognized in the California Public 

Records Act (“PRA”).  (Cal. Const., Art. 1, § 1; PRA, § 6250.) 

2.  PRA, section 6254(c), exempts from disclosure “[p]ersonnel, medical, or similar files, the 

disclosure of which would constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.”  Personal 

information may be withheld (or redacted) if the public interest in nondisclosure clearly 

outweighs the public interest in disclosure.  (City of San Jose v. Superior Court (1999) 74 Cal 

App. 4th 1008, 1018 – 1020.)  A court undertaking this balancing test in the context of an 

individual’s home address will consider whether disclosure of  that address will “shed light on an 

agency’s performance of its statutory duties.”  (Id. at 1019, quoting Voinche v. F.B.I. (D.D.C. 

1996) 940 F. Supp. 323, 330.)   

3.  Under this standard, the refusal to provide home addresses of residents who made airport 

noise complaints to the City of San Jose was permissible under PRA, section 6254(c).  (City of 

San Jose v. Superior Court, supra, 74 Cal App. 4th 1008.)  Conversely, the disclosure of names 

12 The Task Force may reconsider a matter upon petition with an offer of proof as to new information.  (CP, § E.) 
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and addresses of excessive water users was required under this standard.  (New York Times Co. v. 

Superior Court (1990) 218 Cal. App. 3d 1579.)13 

4.  The California Supreme Court has also found that a public entity’s release of an 

employee’s personal address and phone number may constitute an unconstitutional and 

actionable invasion of privacy if a balancing of interests does not favor disclosure of that 

information.  (County of Los Angeles v. Los Angeles County Employee Relations Commission 

(2013) 56 Cal. 4th 905.)    

C. City Law Relevant to the Redaction of Produced Documents in This Matter. 

1.  PRA, section 6253(e), provides that local agencies may adopt requirements that allow 

greater access to records than prescribed by the minimum standards set forth in the PRA, except 

as otherwise prohibited by law.  The Ordinance provides for such additional access. 

2.  Ordinance, section 67.24(i), prohibits City agencies from asserting “an exemption for 

withholding for any document or information based on a finding or showing that the public 

interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosure.  All 

withholdings of documents or information must be based on an express provision of [the 

Ordinance] providing for withholding of the specific type of information in question or on an 

express and specific exemption provided by [the PRA] that is not forbidden by [the Ordinance].” 

3.  Ordinance, section 67.26, provides in relevant part that “[i]nformation that is exempt from 

disclosure shall be masked, deleted or otherwise segregated in order that the nonexempt portion 

of a requested record may be released, and keyed by footnote or other clear reference to the 

appropriate justification for withholding required by section 67.27 of [the Ordinance].”   

13 Courts interpreting PRA, section 6254(c), often refer to cases construing the federal Freedom of Information Act, 
upon which the Government Code is modeled.  In this regard, federal courts have found that the workings of 
agencies are not better understood by the disclosure of identity of employees, or of private citizens who wrote to 
government officials (Voinche v. FBI, supra, 940 F. Supp. 323, 329 – 330) and have upheld the nondisclosure of 
names and addresses on an employee payroll.  (Painting Industry of Hawaii v. Dep’t. of Air Force (9th Cir. 1994) 26 
F.3d 1479.)   
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4.  Ordinance, section 67.27, indicates that documents may be withheld based a specific PRA 

or Ordinance exemption, on statutory authority outside the PRA, and “on the basis that 

disclosure would incur civil or criminal liability,” but any such withholding must cite statutory or 

case law supporting that position. 

5.  San Francisco Administrative Code, section 12.M.2(a), states that “[t]he City shall not 

disclose Private Information to any person or entity unless specifically authorized to do so by the 

subject individual or by Contract or where required by Federal or State law or judicial order.”14 

D. Other Relevant City Laws in This Matter. 

1.  Ordinance, section 67.21(e) provides in relevant part that “[a]n authorized representative 

of the custodian of the public records requested shall attend any [Task Force] hearing and 

explain the basis for its decision to withhold the records requested.” 

2.  Ordinance, section 67.24(g), states that “[n]either the City nor any office, employee, or 

agent thereof may assert [PRA] Section 6255 or any similar provision as the basis for 

withholding any documents or information requested under this ordinance.”   

LEGAL FINDINGS 

1.  This matter concerns a complaint that Phil Ginsburg willfully violated the Ordinance.  

Any finding of a willful violation must be supported by a preponderance of the evidence.   

2.  No authority exists in either the Ordinance or the CP which permitted the Task Force to 

name Phil Ginsburg as “responsible” after the hearing on the matter concluded and the Order 

was issued.  The Task Force failed to adhere to its procedure, and deprived Mr. Ginsburg of due 

process as he was not able to contest the complaint prior to the issuance of the Order.15  

14 “Private Information” means “any information that (1) could be used to identify an individual, including without 
limitation name, address, social security number, medical information, financial information, date and location of 
birth, and names of relative; or (2) the law forbids any person from disclosing.”  (S.F. Admin. Code, § 12.M.1(e).) 
15 A finding of “willful failure” is deemed to be official misconduct.  (S.F. Admin. Code, § 67.34).  A charge of 
official misconduct is serious and could result in the removal of the official from office. (S.F. Charter, § 15.105.)   
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(Louisville & N. R. Co. v. Schmidt (1900) 177 U.S. 230, 236 [essential elements of due process 

of law are notice and opportunity to defend]; Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co. (1950) 

339 U.S. 306, 314 – 315.)  

3.  Although the Task Force summarily decided at its November meeting that a department 

head is ultimately responsible for the operations of his or her department and included Mr. 

Ginsburg in the Referral, it heard no evidence with respect to this issue at the hearing held on 

May 1, 2013.  Ms. Gong stated at the hearing (and at subsequent meetings) that she was 

responsible for the records request, and that she is the Department’s Custodian of Records.  

Therefore, Mr. Ginsburg did not commit a willful (or non-willful) violation of the Ordinance and 

the Commission may dismiss this matter on that basis.   

4.  The Ordinance is clear that withholding of public records may not be based on a balancing 

test like the one regarding privacy contained in PRA, section 6254(c)16 17, and that the 

Ordinance’s provisions supersede other local laws.  (S.F. Admin. Code, §§ 67.24(i) and 67.36.)  

However, redaction of the personal addresses and phone numbers of City residents is likely not 

contrary to the Ordinance because the disclosure of such information: 

(a) would appear at odds with the Ordinance’s recognition of the right to privacy (Ordinance, 

§ 67.1(g)[“private . . . individuals . . . have rights to privacy that must be respected”]); 

(b) would not appear to further the Ordinance’s purpose of helping “the people to know what 

their government . . . [is] doing.”  (Ordinance, § 67.1(d).) 

 (c) could potentially give rise to an invasion of privacy claim under the County of Los 

Angeles case, which may justify the withholding under Ordinance, section 67.27(c); 

16 The exemptions contained in PRA, section 6254(k), not related to privilege, also requires a balancing test. 
17 The Task Force based its determination that the address and phone number of each applicant should be disclosed 
in part by considering that the applications were contracts pursuant to Ordinance, section 67.24(e).  Staff questions 
the applicability of that provision, which concerns bids, RFPs, and related contracts, to the applications at issue here 
because the purpose of the fee and application was to hold a place in line for the opportunity to enter into an 
agreement with the City.   
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(d) would be impermissible under Administrative Code, section 12.M.2, which was enacted 

in 2006 via voter initiative (after the Ordinance) and more specifically addresses disclosure of 

private information, and thus appears to limit the scope of the Ordinance’s disclosure provisions 

with respect to private information (Cal. Code Civ. Proc., § 1859; In re Greg F. (2012) 55 Cal. 

4th 393, 407; United States v. Juvenile Male (9th Cir. 2012) 670 F.3d 999, 1008 [“[w]here two 

statutes conflict, the later-enacted, more specific provision generally governs]”); and 

(e) would lead to the incongruous result of higher privacy protections for City employees 

than City residents.  (See e.g. S.F. Admin. Code, § 67.24(c)(2) [employee’s home address and 

phone number must be redacted from resume if disclosed].) 

Although redacting the home address and phone number may be permissible under the 

Ordinance, Ms. Gong appears to have violated Ordinance, section 67.26, by not citing the 

“appropriate justification” for the redactions as required by that section.18  

5.  Even if impermissible under the Ordinance, the redactions and refusal to release home 

addresses and home phone numbers of members of the public were nevertheless not a willful act 

under Ordinance, section 67.34, given state and federal law privacy protections for address and 

phone information, and the general advice issued by the Good Government Guide.  

6.  Ms. Gong attended the hearing on May 1, 2013, the CAC meeting on July 16, 2013, and 

the Referral meeting on November 6, 2013, in compliance with Ordinance, section 67.21(e).   

7.  Ms. Gong did not assert in her response to the records request that PRA, section 6255, 

was the basis for the redactions, in compliance with Ordinance, section 67.24(g).   

RECOMMENDATION 

  Staff recommends that the Commission find that Phil Ginsburg did not violate the 

Ordinance.   

18 Ms. Gong was not referred to the Commission, and thus is not a respondent before the Commission with respect 
to this Referral. 
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